
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 

Decision Session - Executive Member for Children & Young 
People's Services 

 
To: Councillor Runciman (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 13 July 2010 

 
Time: 4.00 pm 

 
Venue: The Guildhall, York 

 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by 
10.00 am on Monday 12 July 2010, if an item is called in before a 
decision is taken, or 
 
4.00 pm on Thursday 15 July 2010, if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 
 
Any written representations in respect of the items on the agenda 
should be submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00 pm on 
Friday 9 July 2010. 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on the 
agenda. 
 
 
 



 
2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session of the 

Executive Member for Children and Young People’s Services 
held on 8 June 2010. 
 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The 
deadline for registering is 5.00pm on Monday 12 July 2010. 
 
Members of the public may register to speak on:- 

• An item on the agenda 
• An issue within the Executive Member’s remit 
• An item that has been published on the Information Log 

since the last session. 
 
 

4. Annual Review of York's Children and 
Young People's Plan 2009-12   

(Pages 7 - 20) 

 This report provides a brief overview of the first annual review of 
the Children and Young People’s Plan 2009-12 and invites the 
Executive Member to note and comment on the outcome of this 
review. 
 
 

5. Amalgamation of Our Lady's and English 
Martyrs RC Primary Schools   

(Pages 21 - 46) 

 This report seeks approval for the amalgamation of Our Lady’s 
and English Martyrs’ RC Primary Schools proposed by the 
Roman Catholic Diocese of Middlesbrough. 
 
 

6. School Term Dates and Holidays 2011/2012   (Pages 47 - 52) 
 This report requests that term dates and holidays for the school 

year, 2011/2012 be formally approved.  The report also reports 
on action taken by the Local Authority to align dates with those of 
neighbouring authorities. 
 
 
 
 



 
7. Implementation of the Restructure of the 

Children's Social Care Service   
(Pages 53 - 94) 

 Following the Executive’s approval of the proposals to restructure 
Children’s Social Care services on 11 May 2010, this report is 
provided to update the Executive Member on progress towards 
the full implementation of the new service structure 
arrangements. 
 

8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 Information Log 
  No items have been published on the Information Log since 

the last Decision Session. 
 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Jayne Carr 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – jayne.carr@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on 
[...]
usiness on the published date and will 
set out its views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 

necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR 
CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES 

DATE 8 JUNE 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLOR RUNCIMAN (EXECUTIVE MEMBER) 

  

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Executive Member was invited to declare at this point in the meeting 
any personal or prejudicial interests she might have in the business on the 
agenda.  Councillor Runciman declared a personal non-prejudicial interest 
in agenda item 6 – “York Youth Community Action Pilot”, as a Board 
Member of Theatre Royal York. 
 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive Member for Children and 

Young People’s Services Decision Session held on 13 April 
2010 be approved and signed as a correct record. 

 
 

3. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 

during consideration of Annex 2 of agenda item 6 (“York 
Youth Community Action Pilot”) on the grounds that it 
contains information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information).  This information is classed as 
exempt under Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A 
of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 

 
 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

5. APPOINTMENT OF LOCAL AUTHORITY (LA) SCHOOL GOVERNORS  
 
The Executive Member considered a report that informed her of the current 
position with regard to vacancies for Local Authority (LA) seats on 
governing bodies, listed current nominations for those vacancies (detailed 
in Annex 1 to the report) and requested the appointment or reappointment 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



of the listed nominees.  The Executive Member was pleased to note that 
vacancy rates remained low. 
   
RESOLVED: That the appointment and re-appointment of Local Authority 

Governors, as proposed in Annex 1 of the report, be 
approved.1  
   

REASON: To ensure that local authority places on school governing 
bodies continue to be effectively filled. 

 
Action Required  
1. Notify nominees and governing bodies of the 
appointments   
 

 
SP  

 
6. YORK YOUTH COMMUNITY ACTION PILOT  

 
The Executive Member received a report that informed her of the results of 
Round Two of the York Youth Community Action Pilot Grant Fund bidding 
and sought approval of funding to projects recommended by the Youth 
Community Action Pilot Grant Fund Assessment Panel.  The projects that 
had been shortlisted for approval were detailed in the Annex to the report.  
 
The Executive Member was sorry to note the resignation of Mik O’Connell - 
YYCAP Project Manager.  Thanks were expressed for the work that he had 
carried out in setting up the project.  
 
Details were given of the mechanism by which the project would be 
monitored and evaluated. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the process underway for local implementation of 
   the Youth Community Action Grant Fund be noted. 
 
  (ii) That funding for the list of projects recommended by 

the York Youth Community Action Assessment Panel 
(detailed in Annex 1 of the report) be approved, with 
officers being granted a degree of discretion at the 
margins (within normal delegation limits) in relation to 
their detailed discussions with individual applicants1. 
 

(iii) That a summary of the evaluation of the project be 
presented to the Executive Member when it becomes 
available next year2. 

 
REASONS: (i) The assessment process has been rigorous and 
    effective. 
 
  (ii) The projects offer a great opportunity for City of York 

Council to work with the voluntary groups of York and 
provide the city’s 14-16 year olds with a range of 
opportunities that would otherwise have been 
unavailable to them. 
 

Page 4



(iii) To ensure that the Executive Member is updated on 
the outcome of the project. 

 
Action Required  
1. Notify bidders of the outcome  
2. Include item on Forward Plan   
 
 

 
PM  
PM  

 
 
 
 
Councillor Runciman, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.20 pm]. 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
 

   

 
Meeting of Executive Member Decision Session 13 July 2010 
 
Report of the Director of Adults, Children and Education 

 

Annual Review of York’s Children and Young People’s Plan      
2009-12 

Summary 

1. This report provides a brief overview of the first annual review of the Children 
and Young People’s Plan 2009-12 and invites the Executive Member to note 
and comment on the outcome of this review.   

 Background 

2. Since York became a pathfinder Children’s Trust in 2003, the YorOK Children’s 
Trust partnership has produced three Children and Young People’s Plans 
(CYPPs). The current, third CYPP covers the period April 2009 to April 12 and 
sets out the vision, asp
[...]
Analysis is covered in the body of the review itself.     

Corporate Objectives 

14. The YorOK Children’s Trust Board works within the planning frameworks of the 
Local Strategic Partnership (LSP), Council and other partner organisations, 
and in so doing helps to shape, develop and agree the Children and Young 
People’s priorities. The CYPP articulates local priorities for children and young 
people within this context, incorporating corporate and other objectives.  

 Implications 

   Financial  

15. There are no Financial  implications although ability to maintain progress could 
be affected by public sector funding projections. 

 Human Resources  

16. There are no HR implications. 

 Equalities  

17. This Plan has been subject to an Equality Impact Assessment.       

 Legal  

18. There are no legal implications.  

 Crime and Disorder  

19. There are no Crime and Disorder implications.  

 Information Technology (IT)  

20. There are no IT  implications.  

Property  

21. There are no property  implications. 

 

Page 10



Risk Management 
 

22. There are no known risks in relation to this item. 
 

 Recommendations 

23. The Executive Member is asked to note the process, content and outcome of 
the first annual review of the Children and Young People’s Plan 2009-12 and 
comment as appropriate.  

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Pete Dwyer 
Director, Adults, Children and Education  
Tel No. 554200 
 
Judy Kent 
Children’s Trust Unit Manager 
554039 
 

Pete Dwyer 
Director, Adults, Children and Education  
Tel No. 554200  
 
Report 
 Approved ü 

Date 28 June 2010 

    

 
 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All ü 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 
None          
 
Annexes 
 

• Annex 1: Review of the Children & Young People’s Plan: 2010 Review 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Working together 
[...]
e telephone: 01904 554209 or email: carolyn.ford@york.gov.uk

Page 20



 

 

  
 

   

 
Meeting of Executive Member Decision Session 13 July 2010 
 
Report of the Director of Adults, Children and Education  

 

Report on the amalgamation of Our Lady’s and English Martyrs’ 
RC Primary Schools 

 Summary 

1.  This report seeks approval for the amalgamation of Our Lady’s and English 
Martyrs’ RC Primary Schools proposed by the Roman Catholic Diocese of 
Middlesbrough. 

  Background 

2.  The two schools formed a hard federation in September 2006, following 
extensive consultation with staff, parents, parishes, the diocese and the 
wider community.   Explicit in the federation agreement was the aspiration 
that the schools would go forward to amalgamation when funding became 
available to provide a new building capable of accommodating an 
amalgamated school.  

3.  The Primary Strategy for Change, which was widely consulted on across 
the city, gave the first priority to federations formed with a view to 
amalgamation.   The approval of the Strategy released Primary Capital 
Programme funding, enabling the amalgamation proposal to move ahead. 

4.  Details of the proposal as required under The School Organisation 
(Establishment and Discontinuance of Schools) (England) Regulations 
2007 are attached at Annex 1. 

5.  The Secretary of State granted this proposal an exemption from 
competition on 16 December 2009. 
 
Analysis 

6.  Regulations require a notice of the proposal to be published and a formal 
6-week consultation period to be opened from the date of publication.   The 
notice was published on 28 May 2010 and closes on 9 July 2010.    

7.  All of the evidence supporting the information put forward to support the 
proposal is held at the Curial Office of the Diocese and available there for 
any interested party to examine and make representations.   At the time of 
publication, no representation had been received, but should any be 

Agenda Item 5Page 2
[...]
 The Executive Member is recommended to approve the amalgamation of  
Our Lady’s and English Martyrs’ RC Primary Schools as proposed by the 
Roman Catholic Diocese of Middlesbrough. 

         Reason: To enable the Primary Capital Programme to progress.      

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Maggie Tansley 
Head of Planning and Resources 
ACE 
Tel No. 01904 554214 
 
 

Pete Dwyer 
Director of Adults, Children and Education 
 

Report Approved ü Date 28 June 2010 

    

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  List information for all 
Implication:  HR 
Louise Dixon 
Pensions Officer 
01904 55 1177                                            
 
Implication: Finance                                             Implication:  Legal 
Mike Barugh                                                  Brian Gray 
Principal Accountant                                           Principal Solicitor 
01904 554573                                          01904 551042 
             

Wards Affected:   
 
Holgate and Westfield 

  
 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers:  
 
The School Organisation (Establishment and Discontinuance of Schools) 
(England) Regulations 2007 
 
Annexes:  
 
Annex 1 – Information required to be included in Section 10 and 11 complete 
Proposals to establish a mainstream school outside of a competition  
 
Annex 2 - Secretary of State’s exemption from competition  

 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Annex 1 
 

Information required to be included in section 10 and 11 Complete Proposals to 
establish a mainstream school outside of a competition. 
 
Enter the information required in the expandable boxes below. 
 
Extract of Part 1 of Schedule 3 to The School Organisation (Establishment and 
Discontinuance of Schools) (England) Regulations 2007 (as amended):  
 
Contact Details 

1. The name of the proposer or proposers and a contact address. 
 

[...]
e meeting of Parish 
Priests, Chairs of Governors and Headteachers 

 

J 

 

5 

28/9/2009  

30/9/2009  

Register of persons attending the public 
consultation events 

K 5 Feedback from the consultation meetings 

L 5 Response to the feedback generated from the 
public consultation meetings 

M 5 Evidence of consultation with the pupils 

N 9 Diocesan Schools Vision Statement 

O 14 Catholic Education Census 2003 to 2008 inclusive 

P 26 Minutes of the project board meeting No 1 
(30/4/2009) 

Q 31 Diocesan Trust Deed 

 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



 

  

   
 
Meeting of Executive Member Decision Session 13 July 2010 
 
Report of the Director of Learning, Culture and Children’s Services 
 
 
School Term Dates and Holidays 2011/2012  
 
 Summary 

1 This report: 

• Requests that term dates and holidays for the school year, 2011/2012 be 
formally approved. 

• reports on action taken by the LA to align the dates with those of 
neighbouring authorities 

 Background 

2 The responsibility for setting the school term and holidays dates rests with the 
local authority for all community and voluntary controlled schools.  Voluntary 
Aided schools have the discretion to set their own term dates, but do not 
usually depart significantly from the pattern established for other schools in 
the authority. 

3 It is a statutory requirement that schools are open for 190 days in the year.  
Teachers are required to work for a further 5 professional development days.  
Under current arrangements, the term dates and holidays decided by the LA 
allow for the full 195 days.  Individual schools are free to decide on the timing 
of the 5 Professional Development Days which are usually added to the 
beginning and end of terms.  For the 2011/12 school year, however, there will 
be an extra bank holiday for the Queen’s Jubilee which falls on 5 June 2012, 
meaning that schools will be open for 189 days.  


[...]
hed on a regional 
basis are worthy but not always easy to apply in practice.  All recognise the 
potential benefits and applaud the efforts to seek a more consistent regional 
picture as well as attempts to plan dates on a more than single year basis.  It 
is still hoped that there will be a move to a national setting of term dates in the 
future, although this has not been possible for 2011/12. 

Corporate Priorities 

10 It is a statutory duty of the authority to set term and holiday dates.  One key 
aspect of setting dates must be to support the teaching and learning 
experience and therefore decisions in this paper do relate to the corporate 
priorities of:  

• improving the life chances of the most disadvantaged and disaffected 
children, young people and their families in the city 

• Increase people’s skills and knowledge to improve future employment 
prospects 

Implications 

11 There are no Financial, HR, Equality, Crime and Disorder Property or IT 
implications of this paper. 

Legal  

12 Under s.21 of the Education (No.2) Act 1986, as amended by s.115 of The 
Education Reform Act 1988, it is the duty (stated in the school’s articles of 
government) of the LA, in the case of a county or controlled school, or 
governing body of an aided or special agreement school, to determine the 
dates when schools terms and holidays are to begin and end.   

Page 48



Risk Management 

13 The responsibility to set term and holiday dates does not represent a major 
risk for the authority.   

Recommendation  

The Executive Member is recommended to approve the pattern of school 
terms and holidays for: 

• 2011/12 as proposed in Annex 1 

Reason: To provide clarity for parents, schools and pupils on term dates in 
City of York 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Caroline Williamson 
Deputy Head of Access & Community Transport 
01904 554239 

Peter Dwyer 
Director of Adults, Children and Education 
 

 Report Approved ü Date 28 June
[...]
g/professional development days for 

teachers and pupils will not attend on these days.  Each school determines when the training days take place and individual schools should be contacted 
to ascertain their particular dates when pupils will not attend. 

Learning, Culture and Children’s Services 
School Term and Holiday Dates 

Academic Year 2011/2012 

P
age 51



P
age 52

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

   

 
Meeting of Executive Member Decision Session                13 July 2010 
 
Report of the Director of Adults, Children and Education  

 
Implementation of the Restructure of the Children's Social Care 
Service 

 
  Summary 

1. Following the Executive’s approval of the proposals to restructure Children’s 
Social Care services on 11 May 2010, this report is provided to update the 
Executive Member for Children and Young People on progress towards the 
full implementation of the new service structure arrangements. 

  Introduction 

2 The Executive approved an ambitious and far reaching set of proposals to 
restructure Children’s Social Care [CSC] services in York. Details of these 
proposals are described  in a More for York ‘Blueprint’ document at Annex 1. 

3. In fact, this blueprint document describes two related work streams to improve 
and strengthen services for children in York. Specifically: 

• The restructuring of Children’s Social Care; and 

• Consolidation of customer access for children’s services and 
improvements to our coordinated prevention services. 

 
4. These work streams are planned to run in two consecutive phases, with the 

CSC restructure representing the first phase.  
 
5. This report focuses on the progress to date of the CSC restructure. A further 

report on the customer access developments will be presented in Spring 2011.  
  
 Background 
 
6. The blueprint document sets out the reasons for changes to our CSC 

arrangements, articulates a clear vision and guiding principles for these 
changes, and d
[...]
ary of the consultation to date is at Annex 3. 

 
22. Social care managers in particular have been heavily involved in the 

development of these proposals from the outset and have become even more 
pivotal as we embark on their implementation. 

 
 Implementation Arrangements 
 
23. A clear timeline for the implementation of the new arrangements has been 

developed in consultation with staff and partners. This is attached at Annex 
4. 

24. The timeline describes a phased introduction of the new arrangements during 
the period between 14 July and 10 September 2010. 

25. Considerable work has now been completed in the run up to the start date. 
Key achievements include: 

Page 56



 

• comprehensive consultation and ongoing communication with all staff 
including the launch of a CSC Restructure Website which features 
regularly updated information on every aspect of the new service 
developments;  

• a successful Assessment of Change process which saw all social care 
staff matched to revised and more generic job descriptions; 

• a reduction in the number of  senior managers across the service to deliver 
some efficiencies and to make possible a strengthening of support to the 
front line service; 

• the appointment of new Practice Managers across the service to provide 
greater frontline support, supervision and guidance to staff; 

• a review of accommodation arrangements for the entire service; 

• Information for all staff about the new roles and locations. A map of the 
new locations is at Annex 5; 

• the introduction of a revised case load weighting and analysis tool to 
manage the equitable and effective distribution of work across the service; 

• the introduction of a new staff supervision process informed by the lessons 
from a recent research project undertaken in partnership with Lincoln and 
York Universities; 

• targeted coaching sessions for key managers in the new service to support 
their transition  their new roles; 

• training to support the changes in roles and responsibilities;  

• a revised  strategy and working practices for new organisation. 

26. The priority is, of course, to minimise any safeguarding risks or disruption to 
service users. 

27. To ensure a safe move to the new arrangements by 10 September 2010 a 
detailed  transition plan has been devised. 

28. CSC is fully supported by the More for York team who are providing extensive 
change management, logistical and infrastructure help. 

29. The implementation arrangements are led by a project steering group that 
reports on a monthly basis to the Project Board. The governance 
arrangements are:  

Page 57



 

      

Steering Group:
Customer Access &
Management

Steering Group:
Children's Social Care
Transforamtion

Project Board:
ACE DMT Programme Board

CMT

ACE Workstreams in
Children's Services - part of
more for York programme

Project Team

 

 Evaluation 

30.  A partnership programme ‘Supporting our New Service Structure through       
Education and Evaluation’ has been agreed with York University. This 
programme has been negotiated directly between the new Service Managers 
and the managers and teaching staff at the Social Work Department at the 
University. 

31. In a nutshell, this programme establishes a new framework to support joint 
working and training opportunities between the social work teams and the 
university.  

32. Included in this framework are arrangements for: 

• Registration of all social care staff as users of the university opening up 
direct access to the range of support and resources available; 

• Greater flexibility in the arrangements for student placements and 
assessments 

• Facilitated workshops on key practice themes both at the university and in 
social work team settings; 

• Social work input on social work courses; 

• An overall evaluation of the effectiveness of the new service arrangements 
against some key practice outcomes. 

 
33. The new service arrangements will also be monitored and evaluated against 

the financial benefits and associated efficiencies set out in the blueprint. 
 

 Corporate Objectives 
 

34. The CSC restructure fits well with the following corporate objectives: 

• Safer City: making the safety of our children our paramount concern; and 

• Effective Organisation: doing so in the most effective and efficient manner. 
 

Page 58



 

 Implications 
  

 Financial 
 

35. These have been covered in section 6 above and in the Blueprint at Annex 1. 
 
 Human Resources (HR) 
 

36. All the HR consequences for staff arising from this restructure have been 
handled in accordance with the Council’s established management of change 
procedures. No problems have been encountered. 
 
 Equalities 
 

37. Equalities principles have been built into the arrangements for implementing 
the new structure, and into our revised operating procedures. 
 
 Legal, Information Technology (IT) and Property  

  
38. There are no specific legal, IT or property implications, beyond the location 

changes set out in Annex 5. 
 

 Risk Management 
 

39. There are some risks to the continuity of services to children and young 
people during a period of organisational changes, and consequently to the 
reputation of the Council. However, risks are more likely to arise from the 
challenging financial position than from the specific proposals in this paper, 
and we believe that the overall risk is LOW. It will continue to be monitored via 
the Project Board. 

 
  Recommendations 

40. The Executive Member is invited to note and comment upon the progress 
reported. 

Reason: To further the Council’s strategic objectives in relation to 
safeguarding children and young people and to ensure organisational 
resilience at a time of financial challenges. 

Page 59



 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Eoin Rush 
Assistant Director,  
Children and Families 
Tel No. 01904 554212 

Pete Dwyer 
Director of Adults, Childr
[...]
ated
social work
team

Practice Mgr
&
Integrated
social work
team

Practice Mgr &
Integrated social work team

Practice Mgr &
Integrated social work team

Head of Service -
Resources

All Resources
Service

Managers

All Resources
Practice Mgrs & teams

Overview of CSC Accommodation

 
 

Page 93



Page 94

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 Annual Review of York's Children and Young People's Plan 2009-12
	Annual Review of Yorks Children and Young Peoples Plan 2009-12 - Annex

	5 Amalgamation of Our Lady's and English Martyrs RC Primary Schools
	Annex 1
	Annex 2

	6 School Term Dates and Holidays 2011/2012
	Annex 1 School Term Dates and Holidays 2011-2012

	7 Implementation of the Restructure of the Children's Social Care Service
	Annex 1 - More for York Blueprint
	Annex 2 - New Service Strucutre Arrangements
	Annex 3 - Summary of Consultation
	Annex 4 - Implementation Timeline
	Annex 5 - Map of the New Locations




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR 
CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S SERVICES 

DATE 13 JULY 2010 

PRESENT COUNCILLOR RUNCIMAN (EXECUTIVE MEMBER) 

  

 
7. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
The Executive Member was invited to declare at this point in the meeting 
any personal or prejudicial interests she might have in the business on the 
agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 

8. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Executive Member for Children and 

Young People’s Services Decision Session held on 8 June 
2010 be approved and signed as a correct record. 

 
 

9. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

10. ANNUAL REVIEW OF YORK'S CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S 
PLAN 2009-12  
 
The Executive Member received a report that provided an overview of the 
first annual review of the Children and Young People’s Plan 2009-12 and 
invited the Executive Member to note and comment on the outcome of the 
review. 
 
Attention was drawn to paragraphs 9 and 10 of the report, which detailed 
the highlights and challenges.  The challenges that remained were not 
ones which the Authority could address on its own and would involve close 
partnership working.  It was noted that the number of children who were 
looked after by the Authority had now reached a plateau.   
 
RESOLVED: That the process, content and outcome of the first annual 

review of the Children and Young People’s Plan 2009-12 be 
noted. 

 
REASON: To ensure that the Executive Member is informed of progress 

on implementing the Children and Young People’s Plan. 
 



11. AMALGAMATION OF OUR LADY'S AND ENGLISH MARTYRS RC 
PRIMARY SCHOOLS  
 
The Executive Member received a report that sought approval for the 
amalgamation of Our Lady’s and English Martyrs’ RC Primary Schools 
proposed by the Roman Catholic Diocese of Middlesbrough. 
 
It was noted that there had been no objections raised during the 
consultation period and that the proposal had the support of the school 
communities. 
 
The Executive Member expressed her appreciation of the support that had 
been received from the Diocese and of the work that officers had carried 
out. 
 
RESOLVED: That the amalgamation of Our Lady’s and English Martyrs’ 

RC Primary Schools, as proposed by the Roman Catholic 
Diocese of Middlesbrough, be approved. 

 
REASON: To enable the Primary Capital Programme to progress. 
 
Action Required  
1. Notify all parties and progress Primary Capital Programme   
 

 
MT  

 
12. SCHOOL TERM DATES AND HOLIDAYS 2011/2012  

 
The Executive Member received a report that: 
 

• Requested that term dates and holidays for the school year, 
2011/2012 be formally approved. 

• Reported on action taken by the Local Authority to align the dates 
with those of neighbouring authorities. 

 
RESOLVED: That the pattern of school terms and holidays for 2011/12, as 

proposed in Annex 1 of the report, be approved. 
 
REASON: To provide clarity for parents, schools and pupils on term 

dates in City of York. 
 
Action Required  
1.  Circulate agreed term dates   
 

 
ME  

 
13. IMPLEMENTATION OF THE RESTRUCTURE OF THE CHILDREN'S 

SOCIAL CARE SERVICE  
 
The Executive Member received a report that provided an update on 
progress towards the full implementation of the new service structure 
arrangements following the Executive’s approval of the proposals to 
restructure Children’s Social Care services. 
 



Officers went through the key issues in the report and gave details of the 
implementation arrangements.   
 
The Executive Member was pleased to note that a partnership programme 
had been agreed with York University.  This programme established a new 
framework to support joint working and training opportunities between the 
social work teams and the university.  The framework would also include 
an overall evaluation of the effectiveness of the new service arrangements 
against some key practice outcomes.  It was noted that a national review 
would be taking place around safeguarding issues and the work of social 
workers and that the findings of this research would also need to be taken 
into consideration.  
 
The Executive Member expressed her appreciation of the work that had 
taken place in preparation for the implementation of the new structure and 
was pleased to note the commitment that staff were demonstrating to 
ensure that the structure would deliver the best outcomes for children and 
young people. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the progress on implementation of the new 

service structure arrangements for Children’s Social 
Care services be noted. 
 

(ii) That the results of the evaluation of the effectiveness 
of the new service arrangements be reported to the 
Executive Member. 

 
REASONS: (i) To further the Council’s strategic objectives in relation 

to safeguarding children and young people and to 
ensure organisational resilience at a time of financial 
challenges. 
 

(ii) To ensure that the Executive Member is kept informed 
of the progress and effectiveness of the new 
arrangements. 

 
Action Required  
1. Prepare report for Executive Member following the results of the 
evaluation   
 
 

 
ER  

 
 
 
 
Cllr Runciman – Executive Member Children and Young People’s Services 
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.25 pm]. 


